
List of Photographs 71

Part 3.  List of Photographs
     Many of the photographs reproduced in this book have been cropped and may also have been 
reduced or enlarged in size.  The original dimensions of the photographs are included in the 
following list.  All dimensions are of the photographic image only; margins are not included.

    Many of the photographs found in Jean Larson’s estate have handwritten identifications on the 
reverse sides.  The handwriting differs from that of Jean and may be that of her mother, Melva 
(Alborn) Larson.  In the following list, photographs of this type generally are described as:  ID by 
unknown person, written on reverse.

Key to entries in the list:  (i) Figure number.  (ii) Subject.  (iii) Type of photograph: portrait, 
postcard, snapshot, tintype.  (iv) Size of original, in inches, vertical x horizontal dimensions; borders 
are not included in dimensions.  (v) Source of photograph (from collection of RAJ = Roy A. Johnson, 
JAL = Jean A. Larson, or other).  (vi) By whom subject was identified (ID by JAL = Jean A. Larson, 
G & LJ = Gust and Lydia Johnson, RAJ = Roy A. Johnson, or other).  (vii) Photographer (if known).

Fig. 1.  Alster parish church, as it appeared in 2002.  From the website: www.hosserudkullen.se; 
reproduced with the permission of Håkan Bergström.

Fig. 2.  Lisa (Gustafsdotter) Larson.  Portrait.  5 5/8 x 4 1/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by JAL.  
Geo. Kraft, 319 East 7th St., St. Paul, Minn.  

Fig. 3.  Lisa (Gustafsdotter) Larson.  Portrait.  5 7/16 x 3 15/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by 
JAL.  Olson, 844 Payne Ave., St. Paul.

Fig. 4.  Larson family portrait, about 1902.  Size of original unknown.  The photograph reproduced 
in this figure is from a negative in the collection of JAL.  The negative was obtained by JAL in order 
to make copies of the original portrait.  ID by JAL.  Original photograph by Algot Anderson, East 7th

St., St. Paul, Minn.

Fig. 5.  Lars Gustaf and Ingeborg Larson and two daughters.  Portrait.  5 5/8 x 3 15/16.  From
collection of RAJ.  ID by JAL.  Geo. Kraft, 319 E. 7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 6.  Daughters of Lars and Ingeborg Larson.  Portrait.  5 7/16 x 3 15/16.  From collection of RAJ.  
ID by JAL.  Kraft’s Studio, 319 E. 7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 7.  Daughter of Lars and Ingeborg Larson.  Portrait.  5 9/16 x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  
ID by JAL.  Shepherd Photo Co. No. 2, Hoffman, Prop., 844 Payne Ave.

Fig. 8.  Esther Christine Larson.  Postcard portrait; the original includes Hulda (Person) Larson.  5 
3/8 x 3 3/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.  A. L. Johnson, 189 & 191 E. 7th St., St. Paul, 
Minn.

Fig. 9.  Maria Lena Larsdotter.  Portrait, original includes a second woman (see Fig. 78, Part 2).  2½ 
x 3½.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ and JAL.  Alma Granberg, Soderhamn, Sweden.

Fig. 10.  Frank E. Johnson and Sophia (Larsdotter) Johnson.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 13/16.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ is tentative.  Eric Kentz, Ground Floor Studio, 842 Payne Avenue.

http://www.hosserudkullen.se/


LARS AND LISA LARSSON72

Fig. 11.  Johan August Larson, a.k.a. Charles Smith.  Portrait.  3 5/8 x 2 5/8.  From collection of 
JAL.  ID by JAL.  Schlattman Bros., 271 E. 7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 12.  Anna Lisa Larsdotter.  Portrait.  5 1/8 x 3½ (oval).  From collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ 
(based on comparison with Fig. 13).  N. A. Forseen, 537-539 Lafayette Ave., St. Paul.

Fig. 13. Arvid Rudolph, Gotfred, Anna Lisa (Larsdotter), and Hildegarde Gladys Johnson.  Portrait.  
5 9/16 x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ (based on comparison with Arvid Rudolph 
Johnson in Fig’s. 14 and 15).  N. A. Forseen, 537-539 Lafayette Ave., St. Paul.

Fig. 14.  Wedding photograph for the marriage of Paul Peterson and Hildegarde Gladys Johnson.  
Portrait (may be proof copy).  7 5/8 x 9 11/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID handwritten on back by 
unknown person.

Fig. 15.  Arvid Rudolph and Victoria (Peterson) Johnson.  Portrait (oval).  6 x 3 15/16.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ.  O. C. Paulson, Mora, Minn.

Fig. 16.  Otto Larson, about 1890.  Portrait.  3 9/16 x 2 3/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.  
W. Huezkowski, Hjerpen.

Fig. 17.  Anna Märta Hedin with sisters.  Portrait.  3 9/16 x 2 3/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID by 
JAL.

Fig. 18.  Otto and Anna (Hedin) Larson.  Postcard.  4 3/8 x 2¾.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by 
Caryl (Larson) Fottler.

Fig. 19.  Selma, Arthur, Victor, Edgar, Leonard, Roy, Florence Larson.  Snapshot.  2 5/16 x 4.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 20.  “The Larson Boys,”  Edgar, Leonard, Victor, Roy, Arthur Larson.  Portrait.  4 11/16 x 6¾.  
From collection of RAJ.  ID by Gust A. Johnson.

Fig. 21.  Ed Martin’s store, corner of Edgerton St. and Brainerd Ave., St. Paul.  Snapshot.  2 5/16 x 
4.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 22.  Selma Olivia Larson.  Portrait.  5 5/8 x 2 11/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G&LJ.

Fig. 23.  Arthur Larson.  School photo.  1 11/16 x 1¼. From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, 
written on reverse.

Fig. 24.  Arthur Harald Larson.  Portrait.  9¾ x 3 13/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G& LJ.  B. 
R. Jensen, St. Paul.

Fig. 25.  Arthur and Melva (Alborn) Larson, wedding photograph.  Portrait.  6½ x 4 7/16.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ.  C. O. Erickson, St. Paul.

Fig. 26.  Melva, Arthur, and Jean Larson, 1955.  Portrait.  4½ x 6 9/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID 
by JAL.  Edward R. Landin.

Fig. 27.  Victor Larson.  School photo.  1 11/16 x 1 3/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, 
written on reverse.

Fig. 28.  Victor Larson.  Portrait.  9¾ x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by Gust A. Johnson.  B. 
R. Jensen, St. Paul.



List of Photographs 73

Fig. 29.  Edgar Larson.  School photo.  1 11/16 x 1 1/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, 
written on reverse.

Fig. 30.  Edgar Larson.  Portrait.  9¾ x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by Gust A. Johnson.  B. 
R. Jensen, St. Paul.

Fig. 31.  Edgar Larson, about 1931.  Portrait.  Dimensions unavailable.  From collection of Caryl 
(Larson) Fottler.  ID by Caryl Fottler.

Fig. 32.  Helen Larson, about 1931.  Portrait.  Dimensions unavailable.  From collection of Caryl 
(Larson) Fottler.  ID by Caryl Fottler.

Fig. 33.  Edgar and Helen Larson, 1962.  Portrait.  3 x 3½.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by Lydia 
Gack Johnson.

Fig. 34.  Leonard Larson.  Portrait.  ~5 7/8 x 3¾.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by Gust A. Johnson.  
C. O. Erickson, 171-3 E. 7th St., St. Paul, Minn.

Fig. 35.  Florence, Otto, and Leonard Larson.  Snapshot.  3 1/16 x 2 1/8.  From collection of JAL.  
ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 36.  Roy Larson, high school graduation photo, 1926.  Portrait.  5 7/8 x 3 7/8.  From collections 
of RAJ, JAL.  ID by Gust A. Johnson.  C. O. Erickson, St. Paul.

Fig. 37.  Verna and Roy Larson with Marion and Fred Lipke.  Wedding portrait.  Dimensions 
unavailable.  From collection of Barbara (Larson) Hansen.  ID by Barbara Hansen.

Fig. 38.  Victor and Roy Larson, 1923.  Snapshot.  4 1/8 x 2 3/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by 
unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 39.  Roy and Florence Larson, ca. 1913.  Postcard.  4 9/16 x 2 15/16.  From collection of JAL.  
ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 40.  Florence Larson.  Portrait.  6 3/8 x 4 7/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by Gust A. 
Johnson.  B. R. Jensen, St. Paul.

Fig. 41.  Adolf Larson, in Sweden.  Portrait.  3 5/8 x 2 3/16.  From collections of RAJ, JAL.  ID by 
Gust A. Johnson and JAL.  Hjalmer Jansson, Gefle, Nÿgatan 26.

Fig. 42.  Adolf Larson in northern Minnesota.  Snapshot.  2 15/16 x 2 1/16.  From collections of 
RAJ, JAL.  ID by Gust A. Johnson.

Fig. 43.  Emma (Larsdotter) Johnson.  Detail from Figure 4. 

Fig. 44.  Gustaf Johnson in Sweden.  Portrait.  3 9/16 x 2¼.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by Gust A. 
Johnson.  A. Westerberg, Filipstad. 

Fig. 45.  Emma (Larson) Johnson.  Image enlarged from snapshot.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by 
Gust A. Johnson.

Fig. 46.  Gust, Helga, and Stone Johnson.  Snapshot.  3 x 2¼.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G & 
LJ.

Fig. 47.  Lammers Ave., Solway, Minnesota, about 1910.  Postcard.  3 3/8 x 5 3/8.  From collection 
of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ.



LARS AND LISA LARSSON74

Fig. 48.  Stone and Helga Johnson.  Portrait (oval).  2¾ x 2.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ. 

Fig. 49.  Gustaf, Donald, Stone, Merle, Gust, and Roy Johnson.  Snapshot.  4 1/16 x 2¼.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 50.  Helga Elizabeth Johnson.  Portrait/postcard.  5 3/16 x 3 1/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID 
by G & LJ.

Fig. 51.  Stone and Elin (Olson) Johnson.  Portrait (oval).  6½ x 4½.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by 
RAJ.

Fig. 52.  Group, including Stone, Gustaf, and Gust Johnson, with Gustaf Johnson home in 
background.  Snapshot (left end cut off).  3 x 2 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 53.  Gust A. Johnson.  Image enlarged from snapshot.

Fig. 54.  Lydia (Gack) Johnson.  School photo (as teacher).  4½ x 3.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by 
RAJ.

Fig. 55.  Gust Johnson, as boy, 1916.  Snapshot.  2 15/16 x 2.  From collection of RAJ (gift from 
JAL).  ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 56.  Donald, Elin, and Stone Johnson.  Snapshot.  4 1/16 x 3 1/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID 
by RAJ.  Hakkerup Studio, Bemidji, Minnesota.

Fig. 57.  Andrew and Elvina (Larsdotter) Carlson.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 7/8.  From collection of JAL.  
ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 58.  Oscar Larson, about 1895.  Portrait.  5½ x 15/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ.  
Louis Olson, Fertile, Minn.

Fig. 59.  Oscar and Hulda (Person) Larson.  Portrait.  6 x 4.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ.  
Nelson Photo Studio, 187 E. Seventh St., St. Paul.

Fig. 60.  Detail from 1942 plat map of Lammers township, Beltrami County.  From collection of 
RAJ.

Fig. 61.  Cabin at “Boomerville” with Victor Larson, Russ Frisk, and Edgar Larson, 1921.  Enlarged 
snapshot.  5 15/16 x 9 7/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 62.  Jean and Arthur Larson at “Boomerville” cabin, 1949.  Snapshot.  3 1/8 x 2 1/8.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 63.  Russell Frisk, Edgar and Arthur Larson, Stone Johnson.  Snapshot.  2 3/8 x 4.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 64.  Victor, Arthur, and Edgar Larson, Stone Johnson.  Snapshot.  2 3/8 x 4.  From collection of 
RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 65.  Douglas Lodge, Itasca State Park, Minnesota.  Snapshot.  2 5/16 x 4.  From collection of 
RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 66.  Edgar Larson and Stone Johnson, others with Model T Ford.  Snapshot.  2 3/8 x 4.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.



List of Photographs 75

Fig. 67.  Russell Frisk, Stone Johnson, Arthur and Victor Larson.  Snapshot.  2 3/8 x 3¾.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 68.  Scene in Leksand, Sweden.  Postcard.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 69.  God Jul!  Postcard.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 70.  Christmas Greetings.  Postcard.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 71.  God Jul!  Postcard.  From collection of RAJ. 

Fig. 72.  Christmas Greetings from France.  Card.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 73.  Easter wishes.  Postcard.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 74.  Lars.  Postcard.  5½ x 3 7/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 75.  Lars Gustaf Larson, 1890(?).  Tintype.  3 3/8 x 2½.  From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 76.  Ingeborg (Larsdotter) Larson.  Portrait.  5 5/16 x 3 5/8.  From collection of JAL (smaller 
copy in collection of RAJ).  ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 77.  Descendants of Gust and Ingeborg Larson.  Color snapshot, 1978.  3 1/8 x 4 5/8.  From 
collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 78.  Maria Lena Larsdotter and sister (?).  Portrait.  2 7/16 x 3½.  From collection of RAJ.  ID 
by comparison with JAL photo (Figure 79) of Maria Lena Larsdotter.

Fig. 79.  Maria Lena Larsdotter.  Portrait.  3 11/16 x 2 3/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 80.  House at Quamba, Minnesota, farm of Frank and Gotfred Johnson.  Snapshot.  2 5/16 x 3 
15/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 81.  Detail from Figure 80.

Fig. 82.  Barn at Quamba, Minnesota, farm of Frank and Gotfred Johnson.  Snapshot.  2 3/8 x 4.  
From collection of RAJ.  ID by unknown.

Fig. 83.  Neighbor, Frank Johnson, and Arthur Larson on porch of Quamba farmhouse.  Snapshot.  4 
x 2 5/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, written on reverse.  

Fig. 84.  Otto, Florence, Anna Larson, 1913.  Snapshot.  4 x 2 5/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID by 
unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 85.  1288 Edgerton St., with Roy and Florence Larson, 1915.  4 x 2 3/8.  Snapshot.  From 
collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 86.  Larson and Hedin family group on porch.  Snapshot.  3 x 5¼.  Collection of JAL.  ID in 
part by JAL and in part by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 87.  Larson family group in front of house.  Snapshot.  2 5/16 x 4.  Collections of RAJ and JAL.  
ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig.  88.  Edgar, Roy, Leonard, and Arthur Larson.  Snapshot.  2 1/8 x 3.  Collection of JAL.  ID by 
JAL. 



LARS AND LISA LARSSON76

Fig. 89.  Selma Larson.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by Selma Larson, written 
on reverse: “Konfirmation’s minne av, Selma Olvia Larson, Maj 14, 1911.”  C.O. Erickson, 171-173 
E. 7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 90.  Arthur and Selma Larson.  Snapshot.  4 x 2 5/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, 
written on reverse.

Fig. 91.  Otto and Selma Larson, 1920.  Postcard portrait.  4 ¾ x 2 15/16.  From collection of both 
RAJ and JAL.  ID by Selma Larson.

Fig. 92.  Victor Larson.  Snapshot.  3 x 2 1/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, written on 
reverse.

Fig. 93.  Arthur Larson, confirmation photo.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 13/16.  From collection of JAL.  ID 
by unknown, written on reverse.  C. O. Erickson, 171-173 E. 7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 94.  Leonard Larson.  Portrait.  5 13/16 x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.  C.O. 
Erickson, St. Paul.

Fig. 95.  Edgar Larson, 1916.  Portrait.  Dimensions unavailable.  From collection of Caryl (Larson) 
Fottler.  ID by Caryl Fottler.

Fig.96.  Roy Larson.  Portrait.  5 7/8 x 3 7/8.  From Collection of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ.  Algot 
Anderson, St. Paul, Minn.

Fig. 97.  Edgar, Leonard, Victor, Roy, and Arthur Larson, 1940.  Snapshot.  2 3/8 x 4 1/8.  From 
collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 98.  Helen (Edgar) Larson, Melva (Arthur) Larson, Florence Landin, Violet (Leonard) Larson, 
and Verna (Roy) Larson.  Snapshot.  2 5/16 x 4 1/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, 
written on reverse.

Fig. 99.  Leonard Larson with Steven and Judy, Edgar Larson with Caryl, Roy Larson with Barbara.  
Snapshot.  2 3/8 x 4 1/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 100.  Violet Larson with Judy, Helen Larson with Caryl, Verna Larson with Barbara, Melva 
Larson, 1940.  Snapshot.  2 1/8 x 3 1/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 101.  Edgar and Leonard Larson, Edward Landin, Arthur and Roy Larson, 1949.  Snapshot.  
From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 102.  Victor Larson cooking over campfire.  Enlarged snapshot.  6 x 9 13/16.  From collection of 
JAL.  ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 103.  Unknown person, Otto, Anna, Florence, Roy Larson.  Snapshot.  4 x 2 5/16.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by RAJ.

Fig. 104.  Marta Hedin, mother of Anna (Hedin) Larson.  Postcard.  Photo dimensions, 3 3/8 x 2 
11/16; postcard dimensions, 3 3/8 x 5½.  From collection of JAL.  ID by JAL.

Fig. 105.  Stone, Gustaf, Emma, Gust Johnson, Adolf Larson, and Axel Johnson.  Postcard.  3½ x 5 
7/16.  From collections of RAJ and JAL.  ID by unknown, written on reverse.

Fig. 106.  Johnson and Carlson family group.  Snapshot.  3 x 2¼.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G 
& LJ.



List of Photographs 77

Fig. 107.  Helga (Johnson) Carlson, general store in Menisino, Manitoba.  Snapshot.  3 1/16 x 2 
1/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G & LJ.

Fig. 108.  Gustaf Johnson family.  Snapshot.  2 7/16 x 4 3/16.  From collection of RAJ.  ID by G & 
LJ.

Fig. 109.  Four hotel workers, Helga Johnson in center, front.  Postcard.  2 13/16 x 4¼.  From 
collection of RAJ.  ID by unknown, written on card.

Fig. 110.  Oscar Larson, 1912.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 7/8.  From collections of RAJ and JAL.  ID by 
unknown, written on reverse.  Eric Kentz, Ground Floor Studio, 842 Payne Avenue, St. Paul

Fig. 111.  Hulda (Person) Larson.  Portrait.  5 5/16 x 3¾.  From collection of JAL.  ID by unknown, 
written on reverse.

Fig. 112.  Oscar Larson, about 1915.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 7/8.  From collection of JAL.  ID by 
unknown, written on reverse.  Eric Kentz, Ground Floor Studio, 842 Payne Avenue.

Fig. 113.  Unknown male.  Portrait (oval).  5 1/8 x 3 5/8.  From collection of RAJ.  Erickson, St. 
Paul, Minn.

Fig. 114.  Unknown (two young women).  Portrait.  3¾ x 2 7/16.  From collection of RAJ.  S. 
Petterson, Söderhamn, Sweden.

Fig. 115.  Unknown male.  Portrait.  5 5/16 x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  Palmquist, 88 W. 
Fourth St., St. Paul, Minn.

Fig. 116.  Unknown male.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 117.  Unknown female.  Portrait.  5 9/16 x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  Geo. Kraft, 319. E. 
7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 118.  Unknown female.  Portrait.  5 5/6 x 3 13/16.  From collection of RAJ.   Kraft, 319. E. 7th

St., St. Paul, Minn.

Fig. 119.  Unknown female.  Tintype.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 120.  Unknown young couple.  Portrait.  5½ x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  Miller, 171 & 
173. E. 7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 121.  Unknown female.  Portrait.  5 9/16 x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  Geo. Kraft, 319. E. 
7th St., St. Paul.

Fig. 122.  Unknown female.  Portrait.  3 5/8 x 2¼.  From collection of RAJ.  Hjalmer Jansson, Gefle, 
Nÿgatan 26, Sweden.

Fig. 123.  Unknown female and male.  Tintype.  From collection of RAJ.

Fig. 124.  Unknown couple.  Portrait.  5½  x 3 7/8.  From collection of RAJ.  Palmquist, Established 
1972, St. Paul.



LARS AND LISA LARSSON78

Part 4.  Genealogy

Introduction
     Three traditional genealogy tables in this part give the genealogy of Lars and Lisa Larsson as 
known at the time of this writing.  Two ancestor tables (also known as Ahnentafel), one for Lars and 
one for Lisa, outline their predecessors.  In these ancestor tables, the person of interest is designated 
as the first generation and is given the number 1.  The table then works backwards, generation by 
generation, listing the known members of each generation of ancestors.  Each ancestor is given a 
number, thus the parents of Lars Larsson are numbered 2 and 3 and the grandparents are numbered 
4 through 7, and so forth.  The genealogy of both Lars and Lisa is nearly complete back through six 
generations (members of the sixth generation are numbered 32 through 63).

     The third table is a descendent table showing the children and grandchildren of Lars and Lisa.  In 
some cases, the great grandchildren are listed but without additional data since most are still living.  
Much of the data in this table is taken from the files of Jean Larson.  The writer also received some 
data from a distant cousin in Sweden, Lars Åke Ambiörn Lundell.  The data Mr. Lundell obtained 
from the Värmlandsarkiv in Karlstad, Sweden, gave in some cases dates that differed slightly from 
those found by Jean.  When more than one date is available, all are given.

     The genealogical data was entered in the software, Family Tree Maker™, and the tables were 
generated with that software.  The tables were edited slightly after conversion to Word files.

     Although Jean had extensive sets of genealogy data, her sources unfortunately were not found 
among the paper files in her estate.  The following is a brief description of the sources used to 
compile the three tables.

     Ancestor data is from six sources: (1) An ancestor chart (8 pages) compiled by Jean Larson; the 
words “California Genealogical Society” appear at the top of each page perhaps referring to the source 
of the forms; this chart is the major source of data found in the ancestor (Ahnentafel) tables; (2) e-
mail correspondence in 2007 from Håkon Bergström who provided genealogical data derived from 
the parish records of Nedre Ullerud for the maternal ancestors of Lisa (Gustafsdotter) Larsson, (3) an 
ancestor tree prepared by an unnamed Swedish archive giving data for the parents of both Lars and 
Lisa Larsson; copy given to the writer by Jean Larson several decades ago; (4) the chapter of family 
history by Jean Larson published in “American Bicentennial Biographical Album, 1776-1976,” and (5 
and 6) two ancestor tables prepared by Jean Larson, one published in “Swedish American 
Genealogist,” 1981, Vol. 1, No. 3, pp. 134-6 and the second a type written copy in her files; these 
reports give names of ancestors with very limited additional data, usually only place and year (without 
day and month) of birth and death.

     Descendent data is from five documents: (1) the afore-mentioned book chapter by Jean Larson; 
(2) a family group sheet for Lars Larsson prepared by Jean Larson, dated July 1981; this sheet gives 
data for Lars and Lisa Larsson and their eleven children; (3) an e-mail letter to the writer from Lars 
Lundell in 1999, see reference 8 in References and Notes at the end of Part 2; (4) a descendent report 
for Lars Larsson, computer printout by Jean Larson, September, 1985; and (5) a handwritten chart (4 
pages) by Jean Larson giving data for Otto Larson descendants.



Genealogy 79

Ancestors of Lars Larsson (Ahnentafel)
Generation No. 1

1. Lars Larsson, born 2 Jan 18271 (or 31 Oct 18272,3) in Tällerud croft, Alster parish, Värmland, 
Sweden;1 died 3 Jan 1882 in Rosendal (Carlsberg) croft, Nedre Ullerud, Värmland, Sweden.2,3,4  He was the son 
of 2. Lars Larsson and 3. Lena Larsdotter.  He married Lisa Gustafsdotter 3 Mar 1851 in Nedre Ullerud 
parish church.2,3,4  She was born 7 Aug 18301 (or 17 Dec 18302,3) in Nordsjö croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland, Sweden, 1 and died 26 Jun 1904 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.3  She was the daughter of 
Gustaf Olsson and Maria Lisa Jonsdotter-Nyström (see Ahnentafel for Lisa (Gustafsdotter) Larsson).

Generation No. 2

2. Lars Larsson, born 4 May 18034 in Alster, Värmland, Sweden;2,4,5 died 1848 in Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland county, Sweden.4,5  He was the son of 4. Lars Olsson and 5. Annika Svensdotter.  He married 3. 
Lena Larsdotter 14 Oct 1826.4

3. Lena Larsdotter, born 17 Feb 1787 in Kiärne, Alster;4 died 9 Apr 1829 in Tällerud, Alster, Värmland, 
Sweden.4  She was the daughter of 6. Lars Andersson and 7. Stina Jonsdotter.

Child of Lars Larsson and Lena Larsdotter is:
1 i. Lars Larsson, born 2 Jan 1827 in Tällerud croft, Alster parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 3 Jan 1882 in 

Rosendal (Carlsberg) croft, Nedre Ullerud, Värmland, Sweden; married Lisa Gustafsdotter 3 Mar 1851 
in Nedre Ullerud parish church.

Generation No. 3

4. Lars Olsson, born 7 Jan 1763 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;2,5 died 1810 in Hösserud, 
Alster, Värmland, Sweden.2,5  He was the son of 8. Olof Persson and 9. Anna Larsdotter.  He married 5. 
Annika Svensdotter 26 Dec 1789 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.2

5. Annika Svensdotter,4 born 1766 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 1826 in 
Samsjötorp, Alster, Värmland, Sweden.5  She was the daughter of 10. Sven Helkman and 11. Ingeborg 
Månsdotter.

Child of Lars Olsson and Annika Svensdotter is:
2 i. Lars Larsson, born 4 May 1803 in Alster, Värmland, Sweden; died 1848 in Nedre Ullerud parish, 

Värmland county, Sweden; married Lena Larsdotter 14 Oct 1826.

6. Lars Andersson, born 1741 in Alster, Värmland, Sweden; died 1818 in Kjerne, Alster, Värmland, 
Sweden.5  He married 7. Stina Jonsdotter 15 Oct 1775 in Alster, Värmland, Sweden.5

7. Stina Jonsdotter, born 20 Oct 1750 in Dufenäs, Alster, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 23 Jun 1816 in 
Kjerne, Alster, Värmland, Sweden.5  She was the daughter of 14. Jon/Jonas Andersson and 15. Kierstin 
Bengtsdotter.

Child of Lars Andersson and Stina Jonsdotter is:
3 i. Lena Larsdotter, born 17 Feb 1787 in Kiärne, Alster; died 9 Apr 1829 in Tällerud, Alster, Värmland, 

Sweden; married Lars Larsson 14 Oct 1826.

Generation No. 4

8. Olof Persson, born 6 Aug 1731 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;2,5 died 31 Mar 



LARS AND LISA LARSSON80

1779 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.2,5  He was the son of 16. Per Olsson and 17. Marit 
Torstensdotter.  He married 9. Anna Larsdotter 1756.2

9. Anna Larsdotter, born 3 Sep 1735 in Miönäs, Alvsbacka, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 9 Mar 1807 in 
Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.5  She was the daughter of 18. Lars Nilsson and 19. Brita 
Segolsdotter.

Child of Olof Persson and Anna Larsdotter is:
4 i. Lars Olsson, born 7 Jan 1763 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 1810 in Hösserud, 

Alster, Värmland, Sweden; married Annika Svensdotter 26 Dec 1789 in Övre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland, Sweden.

10. Sven Helkman, born Abt. 1744.5  He married 11. Ingeborg Månsdotter.
11. Ingeborg Månsdotter, born Abt. 1737.5

Child of Sven Helkman and Ingeborg Månsdotter is:
5 i. Annika Svensdotter, born 1766 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 1826 in Samsjötorp, 

Alster, Värmland, Sweden; married Lars Olsson 26 Dec 1789 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sw.

14. Jon/Jonas Andersson, born 25 Nov 1723 in Bartena, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 22 Mar 
1786 in Brandsbohl, Alster, Värmland, Sweden.5  He was the son of 28. Anders Larsson and 29. Kerstin 
Persdotter.  He married 15. Kierstin Bengtsdotter 15 Oct 1775 in Alster, Värmland, Sweden.5.

15. Kierstin Bengtsdotter, born 6 Feb 1720/21 in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 24 
Feb 1788 in Brandsbohl, Alster, Värmland, Sweden.5  She was the daughter of 30. Bengt Andersson and 31. 
Maria Olofsdotter.

Child of Jon/Jonas Andersson and Kierstin Bengtsdotter is:
7 i. Stina Jonsdotter, born 20 Oct 1750 in Dufenäs, Alster, Värmland, Sweden; died 23 Jun 1816 in 

Kjerne, Alster, Värmland, Sweden; married Lars Andersson 15 Oct 1775 in Alster, Värmland, Sweden.

Generation No. 5

16. Per Olsson, born 1698;2 died 22 Jan 1758 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.2,5  He 
was the son of 32. Olof Olofsson and 33. Britta Persdotter.  He married 17. Marit Torstensdotter 26 Dec 
1727 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.2,5

17. Marit Torstensdotter, born 4 Nov 1703 in Butorp, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden. 5  She 
was the daughter of 34. Torsten Månsson and 35. Marit Larsdotter.

Child of Per Olsson and Marit Torstensdotter is:
8 i. Olof Persson, born 6 Aug 1731 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 31 Mar 

1779 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Anna Larsdotter 1756.

18. Lars Nilsson, born 1707; died 1 Sep 1750 in Miönäs, Alvsbacka, Värmland, Sweden.5  He married 
19. Brita Segolsdotter.

19. Brita Segolsdotter, born 1718; died 28 May 1789 in Miönäs, Alvsbacka, Värmland, Sweden.5

Child of Lars Nilsson and Brita Segolsdotter is:
9 i. Anna Larsdotter, born 3 Sep 1735 in Miönäs, Alvsbacka, Värmland, Sweden; died 9 Mar 1807 in 

Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Olof Persson 1756.

28. Anders Larsson, born 13 Oct 1691 in Bartena, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 22 Jan 1772 in 
Björkäsen, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5  He was the son of 56. Lars Jonsson and 57. Cajsa/Kari 



Genealogy 81

Swensdotter.  He married 29. Kerstin Persdotter.
29. Kerstin Persdotter, born in Sikterud, Ölme parish;5 died 10 Apr 1733 in Bartena, Wäse parish, 

Värmland, Sweden.5

Child of Anders Larsson and Kerstin Persdotter is:
14 i. Jon/Jonas Andersson, born 25 Nov 1723 in Bartena, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 22 Mar 

1786 in Brandsbohl, Alster, Värmland, Sweden; married Kierstin Bengtsdotter 15 Oct 1775 in Alster, 
Värmland, Sweden.

30. Bengt Andersson, born 20 May 1693 in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 21 Apr 
1760 in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5  He was the son of 60. Anders Christophersson and 61. 
Karin Jonsdotter.  He married 31. Maria Olofsdotter 26 Sep 1714 in Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5

31. Maria Olofsdotter, born 26 Mar 1693 in Näs, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 16 Mar 1766 
in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5  She was the daughter of 62. Olof Pährsson and 63. Kierstin 
Eriksdotter.

Child of Bengt Andersson and Maria Olofsdotter is:
15 i. Kierstin Bengtsdotter, born 6 Feb 1720/21 in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 24 Feb 

1788 in Brandsbohl, Alster, Värmland, Sweden; married Jon/Jonas Andersson 15 Oct 1775 in Alster, 
Värmland, Sweden.

Generation No. 6

32. Olof Olofsson, born 21 Jan 1671/72 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;2,5 died 3 
Dec 1742 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.2,5  He was the son of 64. Olof Mansson and 
65. Marit.  He married 33. Britta Persdotter 1698.2,5

33. Britta Persdotter, died 15 Mar 1742/43 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.5

Child of Olof Olofsson and Britta Persdotter is:
16 i. Per Olsson, born 1698; died 22 Jan 1758 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married 

Marit Torstensdotter 26 Dec 1727 in Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.

34. Torsten Månsson, born in Butorp, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 1719 in Butorp, 
Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.5  He married 35. Marit Larsdotter 26 Dec 1700 in Övre Ullerud 
parish, Värmland, Sweden.5

35. Marit Larsdotter, born 1678 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 19 Nov 1742 
in Butorp, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.5  She was the daughter of 70. Lars Eriksson.

Child of Torsten Månsson and Marit Larsdotter is:
17 i. Marit Torstensdotter, born 4 Nov 1703 in Butorp, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 31 

Aug 1742 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Per Olsson 26 Dec 1727 in 
Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.

56. Lars Jonsson, born  in Sund, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 1725 in Björkäsen, Wäse parish, 
Värmland, Sweden.5  He was the son of 112. Jon Larsson.  He married 57. Cajsa/Kari Swensdotter 6 Jan 
1689/90 in Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.

57. Cajsa/Kari Swensdotter, born  in Björkäsen, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 1 Aug 1736 in 
Björkäsen, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5

Child of Lars Jonsson and Cajsa/Kari Swensdotter is:
28 i. Anders Larsson, born 13 Oct 1691 in Bartena, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 22 Jan 1772 in 



LARS AND LISA LARSSON82

Björkäsen, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Kerstin Persdotter

60. Anders Christophersson, born 1657; died 23 Mar 1729/30 in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, 
Sweden.5  He married 61. Karin Jonsdotter 26 Sep 1714 in Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5

61. Karin Jonsdotter, born  in Bäckäsen, Ölme parish, Värmland, Sweden;5 died 16 Mar 1746/47 in 
Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5

Child of Anders Christophersson and Karin Jonsdotter is:
30 i. Bengt Andersson, born 20 May 1693 in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 21 Apr 1760 

in Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Maria Olofsdotter 26 Sep 1714 in Wäse parish, 
Värmland, Sweden.

62. Olof Pährsson, died 26 Jun 1735.  He married 63. Kierstin Eriksdotter 1669.
63. Kierstin Eriksdotter, born in Glumserud, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 28 Nov 1716 in 

Elgsnäs, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.

Child of Olof Pährsson and Kierstin Eriksdotter is:
31 i. Maria Olofsdotter, born 26 Mar 1693 in Näs, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 16 Mar 1766 in 

Bäckelid, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Bengt Andersson 26 Sep 1714 in Wäse parish, 
Värmland, Sweden.

Generation No. 7

64. Olof Mansson  He married 65. Marit.
65. Marit

Child of Olof Mansson and Marit is:
32 i. Olof Olofsson, born 21 Jan 1671/72 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 3 Dec 

1742 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Britta Persdotter 1698.

70. Lars Eriksson, born Unknown.5

Child of Lars Eriksson is:
35 i. Marit Larsdotter, born 1678 in Hellekil, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 19 Nov 1742 in 

Butorp, Övre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Torsten Månsson 26 Dec 1700 in Övre 
Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.

112. Jon Larsson, born 1622;5 died 7 Feb 1698/99 in Sund, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden.5..

Child of Jon Larsson is:
56 i. Lars Jonsson, born in Sund, Wäse parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 1725 in Björkäsen, Wäse parish, 

Värmland, Sweden; married Cajsa/Kari Swensdotter 6 Jan 1689/90 in Wäse parish, Värmland, 
Sweden.

Endnotes

1.  Information provided to Roy A. Johnson on 11 May 1999 in an e-mail letter from Lars Åke Ambiörn Lundell, from 
records in the Värmlandsarkiv, Karlstad, Sweden.
2.  Larson, Jean, in "American Bicentennial Biographical Album, 1776-1976," J. Gnacinski and C. Nowak, Eds., Gateway 
Press, Baltimore, 1976; pp. 242-269.
3.  Family group sheet for Lars Larsson (1827), compiled in July, 1981, by Jean A. Larson.
4.  Ancestor Tree for Otto Larsson, from an un-named archival source in Sweden, copy from Jean A. Larson.
5.  Genealogy ancestor report for Arthur H. Larson (eight pages) prepared by Jean A. Larson.



Genealogy 83

Ancestors of Lisa Gustafsdotter (Ahnentafel)

Generation No. 1

1. Lisa Gustafsdotter,1,2 born 7 Aug 1830 in Nordsjö croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden,3

died 26 Jun 1904 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.4  She was the daughter of 2. Gustaf Olsson and 3. 
Maria Nyström.  She married (1) Lars Larsson 3 Mar 1851 in Nedre Ullerud parish church.1  He was born 2 
Jan 1827 in Tällerud croft, Alster parish, Värmland, Sweden,3 and died 3 Jan 1882 in Rosendal (Carlsberg) 
croft, Nedre Ullerud, Värmland, Sweden.3  He was the son of Lars Larsson and Lena Larsdotter.

Generation No. 2

2. Gustaf Olsson, born 2 Aug 1798 in Karsbol, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden;5 died 
Abt. 1851 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.5  He was the son of 4. Olof Andersson and 5. 
Britta Pehrsdotter.  He married 3. Maria Nyström 26 Dec 1826 in Mosserud, Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Varmland county, Sweden.2

3. Maria Lisa Nyström, born 14 Oct 1805 in Stenåsen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, 
Sweden;2 died 12 Apr 1880 in Mosserud, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.2  She was the 
daughter of 6. Jonas Bengtsson Nyström and 7. Britta Svensdotter.

Children of Gustaf Olsson and Maria Nyström are:
i. Britta Cajsa Gustafsdotter, born 2 Sep 18272

ii. Anna Gustafsdotter, born 4 Jun 18292

1 iii. Lisa Gustafsdotter, born 7 Aug 1830 in Nordsjö croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 
26 Jun 1904 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota; married Lars Larsson 3 Mar 1851 in Nedre 
Ullerud parish church.

iv. Carolina Gustafsdotter, born 19 May 18332

v. Johannes Gustafsson, born 5 Sep 18352

vi. Johanna Gustafsdotter, born 19 Mar 18392

vii. Emil Gustafsson, born 20 Feb 18462

Generation No. 3

4. Olof Andersson, born 30 Oct 1754 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden1,6 died Nov 
1826 in Karsbohl, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.1,6  He was the son of 8. Anders 
Gustafsson and 9. Ingerd/Ingrid Olofsdotter.  He married 5. Britta Pehrsdotter 8 Nov 1778 in Nedre 
Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.1,6

5. Britta Pehrsdotter,5 born 17 Feb 1759 in Ufwed, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;6 died 11 
Jan 1799 in Karlsbol, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  She was the daughter of 10. Petter/Pehr 
Hansson and 11. Margareta Andersdotter.

Child of Olof Andersson and Britta Pehrsdotter is:
2 i. Gustaf Olsson, born 2 Aug 1798 in Karsbol, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden; died 

abt. 1851 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden; married Maria Nyström 26 Dec 1826 in 
Mosserud, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, Sweden.

6. Jonas Bengtsson Nyström,2 born 8 Jun 1780 in Nyed parish, Värmland, Sweden;2 died 2 Apr 1855 in 
Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.2  He was the son of 12. Bengt Jonsson and 13. Brita 
Andersdotter.  He married first 7. Britta Svensdotter, date unknown.  He married second Annika 



LARS AND LISA LARSSON84

Eriksdotter Dec 1810.2

7. Britta Svensdotter, born 12 Mar 1782 in Karlstad, Värmland, Sweden;2 died 1809 in Alster parish, 
Värmland, Sweden.2  She was the daughter of 14. Sven Andersson and 15. Catharina Eskilsdotter.

Child of Jonas Nyström and Britta Svensdotter is:
3 i. Maria Lisa Nyström, born 14 Oct 1805 in Stenåsen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden; 

died 12 Apr 1880 in Mosserud, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden; married Gustaf 
Olsson 26 Dec 1826 in Mosserud, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, Sweden.

Children of Jonas Nyström and Annika Eriksdotter are:
i. Brita Kajsa, born 28 Sep 1811; died before 1812, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, Sweden.2

ii. Anna, born 31 Mar 1815 in Nedre Ullerud; died between 1846-1855, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland 
county, Sweden.2

iii. Maria, born 29 Sep 1817 in Nedre Ullerud; died 1819, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, 
Sweden.2

iv. Maria, born 12 Nov 1820 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, Sweden.2

v. Lisa, born 27 Sep 1823 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, Sweden.2

vi. Erik, born 8 Jul 1827 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, Sweden.2

vii. Stina, born 10 Sep 1829 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland county, Sweden.2

Generation No. 4

8. Anders Gustafsson, born 3 Oct 1727 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;1,6 died 
abt. 1785.1  He was the son of 16. Gustaf Andersson and 17. Anna Olofsdotter.  He married 9. 
Ingerd/Ingrid Olofsdotter 1751.1

9. Ingerd/Ingrid Olofsdotter, born 13 Oct 1726 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland, Sweden;6

died 30 Mar 1779 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  She was the daughter of 18. Olof 
Svensson and 19. Anna Nilsdotter.

Child of Anders Gustafsson and Ingerd/Ingrid Olofsdotter is:
4 i. Olof Andersson, born 30 Oct 1754 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died Nov 

1826 in Karsbohl, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden; married Britta Pehrsdotter 8 Nov 
1778 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

10. Petter/Pehr Hansson, born 28 Oct 1731 in Forsnäs bruk, Alster, Värmland, Sweden;6 died 23 Mar 
1796 in Karlsbol, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  He was the son of 20. Hans Persson and 21. 
Britta Håkansdotter.  He married 11. Margareta Andersdotter 15 Oct 1758 in Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland county, Sweden.6

11. Margareta Andersdotter, born 13 May 1726 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;6

died Unknown.  She was the daughter of 22. Anders Månsson and 23. Margareta Eriksdotter.

Child of Petter/Pehr Hansson and Margareta Andersdotter is:
5 i. Britta Pehrsdotter, born 17 Feb 1759 in Ufwed, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 11 Jan 

1799 in Karlsbol, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Olof Andersson 8 Nov 1778 in 
Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

12. Bengt Jonsson, born 1741 in Nyed;2 died Abt. 1789 in Nyed parish, Värmland, Sweden.2  He married 
13. Brita Andersdotter.

13. Brita Andersdotter, born 7 Jan 1751;2 died Abt. 1792 in Nyed parish, Värmland, Sweden.2  She died 
in about 1792.2



Genealogy 85

Child of Bengt Jonsson and Brita Andersdotter is:
6 i. Jonas Bengtsson Nyström, born 1780 in Nyed parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 1855 in Nedre Ullerud 

parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Britta Svensdotter
14. Sven Andersson  He married 15. Catharina Eskilsdotter in 1782.2

15. Catharina Eskilsdotter,2 born 1740 in Brunskog, Värmland, Sweden;2 died 22 July 1813 in Nedre 
Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.2

Child of Sven Andersson and Catharina Eskilsdotter is:
7 i. Britta Svensdotter, born 12 Mar 1782 in Karlstad, Värmland, Sweden; died 1809 in Alster parish, 

Värmland, Sweden; married Jonas Bengtsson Nyström

Generation No. 5

16. Gustaf Andersson, born 9 Sep 1702 in Nolsjö, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;1,6 died 10 
Mar 1788 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.1,6  He was the son of 32. Anders Jonsson and 
33. Kierstin Olofsdotter.  He married 17. Anna Olofsdotter 28 Dec 1726 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland 
county, Sweden.1,6

17. Anna Olofsdotter, born 20 Sep 1707 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;6 died 25 
Jul 1767 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  She was the daughter of 34. Olof 
Christophersson and 35. Karin Andersdotter.

Child of Gustaf Andersson and Anna Olofsdotter is:
8 i. Anders Gustafsson, born 3 Oct 1727 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died Abt. 

1785; married Ingerd/Ingrid Olofsdotter 1751.

18. Olof Svensson, born 1688 in Perstorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;6 died 28 Jan 1762.  
He married 19. Anna Nilsdotter.

19. Anna Nilsdotter, born 19 Sep 1699 in Djupedalen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;26 died
16 Jul 1760 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland, Sweden.6  She was the daughter of 38. Nils Larsson
and 39. Gunilla Jonsdotter.

Child of Olof Svensson and Anna Nilsdotter is:
9 i. Ingerd/Ingrid Olofsdotter, born 13 Oct 1726 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland, Sweden; 

died 30 Mar 1779 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Anders Gustafsson 
1751.

20. Hans Persson, died 24 Jan 1748/49 in Övre Dömle, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  He 
married 21. Britta Håkansdotter 15 Oct 1727 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.6

21. Britta Håkansdotter, born  in Nordsjötorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;6 died 19 Jan 
1756 in Blanketorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  She was the daughter of 42. Håkan Börjesson
and 43. Malin Eriksdotter.

Child of Hans Persson and Britta Håkansdotter is:
10 i. Petter/Pehr Hansson, born 28 Oct 1731 in Forsnäs bruk, Alster, Värmland, Sweden; died 23 Mar 

1796 in Karlsbol, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Margareta Andersdotter 15 Oct 
1758 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

22. Anders Månsson, born 30 Jun 1685 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;6 died 15 
Feb 1755 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  He was the son of 44. Måns Ersson/Eriksson
and 45. Elin Andersdotter.  He married 23. Margareta Eriksdotter 11 Jun 1711 in Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland county, Sweden.6



LARS AND LISA LARSSON86

 23. Margareta Eriksdotter, born May 1687 in Hedås, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 19 
Nov 1754 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  She was the daughter of 46. Erik Elofsson
and 47. Marit Olofsdotter.
Child of Anders Månsson and Margareta Eriksdotter is:

11 i. Margareta Andersdotter, born 13 May 1726 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 
Unknown; married Petter/Pehr Hansson 15 Oct 1758 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, 
Sweden.

Generation No. 6

32. Anders Jonsson  He married 33. Kierstin Olofsdotter 10 Jun 1700 in Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland county, Sweden.6

33. Kierstin Olofsdotter, died  in Nolsjö, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.1,6

Child of Anders Jonsson and Kierstin Olofsdotter is:
16 i. Gustaf Andersson, born 9 Sep 1702 in Nolsjö, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 10 Mar 

1788 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Anna Olofsdotter 28 Dec 1726 in 
Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

34. Olof Christophersson, died 8 Sep 1744 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  He 
married 35. Karin Andersdotter.

35. Karin Andersdotter

Child of Olof Christophersson and Karin Andersdotter is:
17 i. Anna Olofsdotter, born 20 Sep 1707 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 25 Jul 

1767 in Waltorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Gustaf Andersson 28 Dec 1726 in 
Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

38. Nils Larsson, died 10 Jan 1741/42 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland, Sweden.6  He 
married 39. Gunilla Jonsdotter 4 Jun 1687 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.6

39. Gunilla Jonsdotter, died 1 Feb 1742/43 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland, Sweden.6

Child of Nils Larsson and Gunilla Jonsdotter is:
19 i. Anna Nilsdotter, born 19 Sep 1699 in Djupedalen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 16 

Jul 1760 in Ängenäs, Nedre Ullerud parish, Varmland, Sweden; married Olof Svensson

42. Håkan Börjesson, died 21 Apr 1728 in Nohlsiötorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6  He 
married 43. Malin Eriksdotter.

43. Malin Eriksdotter, died 9 Feb 1722/23 in Nohlsiötorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6

Child of Håkan Börjesson and Malin Eriksdotter is:
21 i. Britta Håkansdotter, born in Nordsjötorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 19 Jan 1756 

in Blanketorp, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Hans Persson 15 Oct 1727 in Nedre 
Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

44. Måns Ersson/Eriksson, died 8 Nov 1717 in Uved/Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.  
He married 45. Elin Andersdotter.

45. Elin Andersdotter, died 8 Aug 1708 in Uved, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.6

Child of Måns Ersson/Eriksson and Elin Andersdotter is:



Genealogy 87

22 i. Anders Månsson, born 30 Jun 1685 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 15 Feb 
1755 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Margareta Eriksdotter 11 Jun 1711 
in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

46. Erik Elofsson, born Unknown; died 12 Aug 1708 in Hedås, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, 
Sweden.6  He married 47. Marit Olofsdotter 8 Jun 1685.6

47. Marit Olofsdotter,6 born Unknown; died Unknown.

Child of Erik Elofsson and Marit Olofsdotter is:
23 i. Margareta Eriksdotter, born May 1687 in Hedås, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; died 19 

Nov 1754 in Ufwen, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; married Anders Månsson 11 Jun 1711 
in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland county, Sweden.

Endnotes

1.  Larson, Jean, in "American Bicentennial Biographical Album, 1776-1976," J. Gnacinski and C. Nowak, Eds., Gateway 
Press, Baltimore, 1976; pp. 242-269.
2.  Information provided to Roy A. Johnson in August 2007 by Håkon Bergström, based on Nedre Ullerud parish records.
3.  Information provided to Roy A. Johnson on 11 May 1999 by Lars Lundell, based on records in the Värmlandsarkiv, 
Karlstad, Sweden.
4.  Family group sheet for Lars Larsson (1827), compiled in July, 1981, by Jean Larson.
5.  Ancestor Tree for Otto Larsson, of Swedish origin, copy provided by Jean Larson.
6.  Genealogy ancestor report for Arthur H. Larson (eight pages) prepared by Jean Larson.

Descendants of Lars and Lisa Larsson

Generation No. 1

Note:  In this section, superscripts printed in italics are reference numbers to the endnotes while superscripts 
printed in normal text refer to generation number.  In the ahnentafel above six generations of ancestors are 
listed for Lars Larsson.  Therefore, the superscript “7” inserted in his name below designates him as being in 
the seventh generation.  In the parenthesis following his name are listed the names for the six generations of his 
paternal ancestors. 

1.  LARS7 LARSSON  (LARS 6 LARSSON, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, 
OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 2 Jan 18271 (or 31 Oct 18272) in Tällerud croft, Alster parish, Värmland, Sweden1, 
and died 3 Jan 1882 in Rosendal (Carlsberg) croft, Nedre Ullerud, Värmland, Sweden1.  He married LISA

GUSTAFSDOTTER 3 Mar 1851 in Nedre Ullerud parish church2, daughter of GUSTAF OLSSON and MARIA

JONSDOTTER-NYSTRÖM.  She was born 7 Aug 18301 (or 31 Oct 18272) in Nordsjö croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland, Sweden1, and died 26 Jun 1904 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.3

Children of LARS LARSSON and LISA GUSTAFSDOTTER are:
2. i. LARS GUSTAF8 LARSSON, b. 5 Jun 1851, Håberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; d. 24 

Oct 1923, St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.
3. ii. MARIA LENA LARSDOTTER, b. 9 Oct 1853, Mosserud croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; 

d. 14 Feb 1943, Hybo. Ljusdal, Hälsingland, Sweden.
4. iii. CAROLINA LARSDOTTER, b. 17 Jun 1856, Mosserud croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; d. 

1 Feb 1883, Söderhamn, Hälsingland, Sweden.
iv. SOFIA LARSDOTTER, b. 22 Feb 1858, Carlsberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;1 d. 19 



LARS AND LISA LARSSON88

Oct 1918, Quamba, Kanabec county, Minnesota;3 m. FRANK E. JOHNSON; b. Abt. 1861;3 d. 1941.3

v. UNKNOWN (STILLBORN), b. 1859.
vi. JOHAN AUGUST LARSSON, b. 4 Dec 1860, Carlsberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;1 d. 

26 Nov 1907, Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai county, Idaho.3..

Notes for JOHAN AUGUST LARSSON:
He changed his name to Charles Smith.  

5. vii. ANNA LISA LARSDOTTER, b. 11 Apr 1862, Carlsberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; d. 
7 May 1904, St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.

6. viii. OTTO LARSSON, b. 16 Dec 1864, Carlsberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden; d. 19 Nov 
1924, St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.

ix. ADOLF LARSSON, b. 18 Sep 1866, Carlsberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden;1 d. 12 Jun 
1948, Bemidji, Beltrami County, Minnesota.3,4

x. ELVINA LARSDOTTER, b. 7 Mar 1869, Rosendal (Carlsberg) croft, Nedre Ullerud, Värmland, Sweden;1

d. 20 Dec 1910, Brainerd, Crow Wing county, Minnesota;3 m. ANDREW FREDRIK CARLSON; b. 1868, 
Bjurtjarns, Närke Province (Örebro), Sweden;3 d. 1939.3

7. xi. EMMA LARSDOTTER, b. 7 Mar 1869, Rosendal (Carlsberg) croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, 
Sweden; d. 12 Apr 1945, Lammers township, Beltrami county, Minnesota; buried in Greenwood Cemetery, 
Bemidji, Minnesota.

xii. OSCAR LARSSON, b. 5 Feb 1875, Rosendal (Carlsberg) croft, Nedre Ullerud, Värmland, Sweden;1 d. 14 
Dec 1961;3 m. HULDA PERSDOTTER/SON;3 b. 6 May 1884; d. 19 Oct 1965, Saint Paul, Minnesota.5

Generation No. 2

2.  LARS GUSTAF8 LARSSON (LARS7, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, 
OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 5 Jun 1851 in Håberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden,1 and died 24 
Oct 1923 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.3  He married INGEBORG LARSDOTTER 5 Dec 1875 in 
Värmland, Sweden.3  She was born 1850,3 and died 1923.3

Children of LARS LARSSON and INGEBORG LARSDOTTER are:
i. MARIA/MARY ELIZABETH9 LARSON,6 b. 1875;6 d. 1953;6 m. JUSTUS JOHN LUNDBLAD;6 b. 1870;6 d. 

1913.
ii. LARS JOHANN LARSON,6 b. 1879;6 d. 1890.6

iii. KARL AUGUST LARSON,6 b. 1882;6 d. 1884.6

iv. AUGUST LARSON,6 b. 1885;6 d. Unknown.
v. CLARA LARSON,6 b. 1887;6 d. 1968;6 m. GOTFRED THEODORE ANDERSON;6 b. 1883;6 d. 1956.6

vi. ESTHER CHRISTINE LARSON,6 b. 1893;6 d. 1967;6 m. PAUL JONATHAN QUICK; b. 1892;6 d. 1967.6

3.  MARIA LENA8 LARSDOTTER (LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, 
OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 9 Oct 1853 in Mosserud croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, 
Sweden,1 and died 14 Feb 1943 in Hybo. Ljusdal, Hälsingland, Sweden.3  She married JOHAN JONSSON-

THORÉN Aug 1874 in Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden.3  He was born 1849,3 and died 1917.3

Children of MARIA LARSDOTTER and JOHAN JONSSON-THORÉN are:
i. SOFIA9 THORÉN,6 b. 1874;6 d. 1930.6

ii. HILDEGARD THORÉN,6 b. 1876;6 d. 1925.
iii. JOHAN VILHELM THORÉN,6 b. 1879;6 d. 1898.6

iv. LAURA MATHILDA THORÉN,6 b. 1881;6 d. 1956;6 m. BENSON.
v. JOHANNA MARIA THORÉN,6 b. 1884;6 d. 1959.6

vi. ANNA THERESIA THORÉN,6 b. 1887;6 d. 1963.6

vii. AGNES ALFRIDA THORÉN,6 b. 1890;6 d. 1952;6 m. NILS STEFAN BERGMAN; b. 1890;6 d. 1968.6



Genealogy 89

4.  CAROLINA8 LARSDOTTER (LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2

OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 17 Jun 1856 in Mosserud croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, 
Sweden,1 and died 1 Feb 1883 in Söderhamn, Hälsingland, Sweden.3  She married AUGUST ANDERSSON

Unknown.  He was born Unknown, and died Unknown.

Children of CAROLINA LARSDOTTER and AUGUST ANDERSSON are:
i. JULIA MATILDA9 ANDERSON,6 b. 31 Jul 1880;6 d. 2 Nov 1886.6

ii. SELMA MARIA ANDERSON,6 b. 19 Jul 1882;6 d. 28 Jul 1886.6

5.  ANNA LISA8 LARSDOTTER (LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2

OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 11 Apr 1862 in Carlsberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, 
Sweden,1 and died 7 May 1904 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.3  She married GOTFRED JOHNSON

1887 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.3  He was born Abt. 1857,3 and died 1938.3

Notes for GOTFRED JOHNSON:
Gotfred Johnson and Frank E. Johnson (spouse of Sophia Larsdotter) were brothers.  After Anna Lisa's death, 
Gotfred remarried.  -Jean A. Larson

Children of ANNA LARSDOTTER and GOTFRED JOHNSON are:
8. i. HILDEGARDE GLADYS9 JOHNSON, b. 9 Dec 1890; d. 19 Dec 1986, Grand Rapids, Kent county, 

Michigan.
ii. ARVID RUDOLPH JOHNSON,7 b. 1894, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota; d. 1961; m. ELLEN

VICTORIA PETERSON,7 28 Nov 1923, Quamba, Kanabec county, Minnesota.

Notes for ARVID RUDOLPH JOHNSON:
Arvid Johnson was raised, at least in part, by his uncle and aunt, Frank E. and Sophia Johnson (who had no 
children of their own).  Lydia Johnson boarded with Arvid and Victoria Johnson during 1932-6  when she 
taught at the Meadowview school and remembers that Frank was living with Arvid and Victoria at that time.

6.  OTTO8 LARSSON (LARS7, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1

MANSSON) was born 16 Dec 1864 in Carlsberg croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, Värmland, Sweden,1 and died 19 
Nov 1924 in St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota.3  He married ANNA MÄRTA HEDIN 12 May 1892 in 
Denver, Arapahoe county, Colorado.3  She was born 30 Jan 1871 in Hålland, Undersåker, Jämtland, Sweden,3

and died 25 Dec 1952 in St. Peter State Hospital, St. Peter, Minnesota.3

Children of OTTO LARSSON and ANNA HEDIN are:
i. SELMA OLIVIA9 LARSON, b. 18 Jan 1896, Lyons, Boulder County, Colorado;2 d. 2 Aug 1934, St. Peter 

State Hospital, St. Peter, Minnesota.2

9. ii. ARTHUR HARALD LARSON, b. 8 Oct 1897, Lyons, Boulder County, Colorado; d. 20 Mar 1987, 
Roswell, Chaves County, New Mexico.

iii. VICTOR EUGENE LARSON, b. 31 Oct 1899, Lyons, Boulder County, Colorado;2 d. 10 May 1968, 
Stillwater, Washington County, Minnesota.8

10. iv. EDGAR GUSTAF LARSON, b. 16 Sep 1902, Lyons, Boulder County, Colorado; d. Nov 1988, Roswell, 
Chaves County, New Mexico.

11. v. LEONARD OTTO LARSON, b. 8 Apr 1905, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota; d. 14 Jun 1988, Austin, 
Minnesota.

12. vi. ROY ADOLF LARSON, b. 13 Dec 1906, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota; d. 30 Nov 1975, St. Paul, 
Ramsey County, Minnesota.

13. vii. FLORENCE MARGARET LARSON, b. 9 May 1910, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota; d. 11 Feb 
1990, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota.



LARS AND LISA LARSSON90

 
7.  EMMA8 LARSDOTTER (LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2

OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 7 Mar 1869 in Rosendal (Carlsberg) croft, Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland, Sweden,1 and died 12 Apr 1945 in Lammers township, Beltrami county, Minnesota; buried in 
Greenwood Cemetery, Bemidji, Minnesota.9  She married GUSTAF JANSSON/JOHNSON 23 Jan 1892 in 
Sweden,1 son of JAN ANDERSSON and BETTY RYD.  He was born 1 Jun 1869 in Risäter, Nedre Ullerud parish, 
Värmland province, Sweden, and died 1 Apr 1958 in Fergus Falls, Minnesota; buried in Greenwood Cemetery, 
Bemidji, Minnesota.

Marriage Notes for EMMA LARSDOTTER and GUSTAF JANSSON/JOHNSON:
N. Backman officiated at the wedding of Gustaf and Emma.

Children of EMMA LARSDOTTER and GUSTAF JOHNSON are:
14. i. HELGA ELIZABETH9 JOHNSON, b. 3 Jul 1892, Värmland, Sweden; d. Nov 1957.
15. ii. STONE WILLIAM JOHNSON, b. 20 Mar 1896, Bear Park township, Norman County, Minnesota; d. 28 

Apr 1958, Veterans Hospital, Minneapolis, Minnesota; burial at Fort Snelling National Cemetery.
iii. BABY JOHNSON, b. Unknown.

16. iv. GUST ARVID JOHNSON, b. 27 Nov 1906, Lammers township, Beltrami county, Minnesota; d. 28 Jun 
1986, Clearwater County Memorial Hospital, Bagley, Clearwater county, Minnesota; burial in Meadowview 
Cemetery.

Generation No. 3

8.  HILDEGARDE GLADYS9 JOHNSON (ANNA LISA8 LARSDOTTER, LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, 
OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON)36 was born 9 Dec 1890,10 and died 19 Dec 
1986 in Grand Rapids, Kent county, Michigan.  She married PAUL GUSTAF PETERSON 27 Jun 1917 in 1311 
Burr Street, St. Paul, Minnesota; home of Oscar and Hulda Johnson.11

Notes for HILDEGARDE GLADYS JOHNSON:
Hildegaard Johnson resided in Grand Rapids, Michigan, for many years.  In a 1999 interview, Jean Larson 
commented that she thought Hildegaard's bachelor son was still living in Grand Rapids.

Children of HILDEGARDE JOHNSON and PAUL PETERSON are:
i. ORVILLE R.10 PETERSON, b. Unknown.

ii. LAMBERT G. PETERSON, b. Unknown.
iii. DORIS L. PETERSON, b. Unknown.

9.  ARTHUR HARALD9 LARSON (OTTO8 LARSSON, LARS7, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3

OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 8 Oct 1897 in Lyons, Boulder County, Colorado,3 and 
died 20 Mar 1987 in Roswell, Chaves County, New Mexico.12  He married MELVA MARION ALBORN 14 Jun 
1930 in Superior, Douglas County, Wisconsin.12  She was born 3 Nov 1908 in Allenville, Winnebago County, 
Wisconsin,12 and died 23 Jul 1989 in an automobile accident at the junction of Hwy's. 47 & 421, Marion 
township, Lebanon County, Indiana.12

Child of ARTHUR LARSON and MELVA ALBORN is:
i. JEAN EMILY ASTRID10 LARSON, b. 21 Jul 1941, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota;12 d. 26 Jul 2005, 

South San Francisco, San Mateo County, California;13 m. COURTENAY ALEXANDER PEDDLE, 22 Nov 
1969, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota;12 b. Jun 1943.

Notes for JEAN EMILY ASTRID LARSON:
Jean and Courtenay lived in San Francisco; they divorced 9 Dec 1981.



Genealogy 91

10.  EDGAR GUSTAF9 LARSON (OTTO8 LARSSON, LARS7, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3

OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 16 Sep 1902 in Lyons, Boulder County, Colorado,2 and 
died Nov 1988 in Roswell, Chaves County, New Mexico.14  He married HELEN CARYL PHILLIPS 27 Jun 1931 
in Fergus Falls, Minnesota.  She was born 4 Apr 1911 in Saint Paul, Minnesota,15 and died 10 Aug 2003 in 
Camarillo,California.15

Child of EDGAR LARSON and HELEN PHILLIPS is:
i. CARYL ANN10 LARSON, LIVING; m. JAMES EVAN FOTTLER, LIVING.16

Notes for JAMES EVAN FOTTLER:
James Fottler is a nephew of Melva (Alborn) Larson.

11.  LEONARD OTTO9 LARSON (OTTO8 LARSSON, LARS7, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3

OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 8 Apr 1905 in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota,2

and died 14 Jun 1988 in Austin, Minnesota.17  He married VIOLET ESTHER CHRISTINE PETERSON 30 Aug 
1930 in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota.  She was born 14 Feb 1908 in Minneapolis, Minnesota,17

and died 16 Feb 1983.17

Children of LEONARD LARSON and VIOLET PETERSON are:
i. JUDITH ANNE10 LARSON, LIVING; m. RALPH EINO PESONEN, LIVING. 18

ii. STEVEN LEONARD LARSON, LIVING; m. LOIS RICE, LIVING.

12.  ROY ADOLF9 LARSON (OTTO8 LARSSON, LARS7, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, 
OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 13 Dec 1906 in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota,2 and died 
30 Nov 1975 in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota.2  He married VERNA MARGARET THOMPSON 30 May 
1937 in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota.  She was born 1910.14.

Children of ROY LARSON and VERNA THOMPSON are:
i. BARBARA JEAN10 LARSON, LIVING; m. (1) GORDON DALE HANSEN; m. (2) CARL MARBURGER.

ii. SUSAN KAY LARSON, LIVING.

13.  FLORENCE MARGARET9 LARSON (OTTO8 LARSSON, LARS7, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, PER3

OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 9 May 1910 in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota,19

and died 11 Feb 1990 in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota.19  She married EDWARD FLETCHER LANDIN

19 Sep 1931 in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota.  He was born Mar 1904,14 and died 26 Feb 1990 in St. 
Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota.19

Child of FLORENCE LARSON and EDWARD LANDIN is:
i. EDWARD RUSSELL10 LANDIN ,LIVING; m. MARGARET JANE EXLEY, Nov 1954, St. Paul, Ramsey 

County, Minnesota; b. 1932.14

14.  HELGA ELIZABETH9 JOHNSON (EMMA8 LARSDOTTER, LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4

PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 3 Jul 1892 in Värmland, Sweden,1 and 
died Nov 1957.  She married ANDREW FREDRIK CARLSON.  He was born 1868 in Bjurtjarns, Närke Province 
(Örebro), Sweden,20 and died 1939.20

Children of HELGA JOHNSON and ANDREW CARLSON are:
i. ANDREW10 CARLSON.

ii. EMMA CARLSON, b. 9 Mar 1913;20 d. 20 Oct 1998, Bemidji, Beltrami County, Minnesota; buried in 
Meadowview Cemetery, Lammers township, Beltrami County, Minnesota;20 m. ARNOLD LINDELL, 2 



LARS AND LISA LARSSON92

Dec 1932, Bemidji, Beltrami County, Minnesota;20 b. 22 Jan 1907;21 d. 8 Aug 1984.22

iii. ELLEN CARLSON.
iv. CLARENCE CARLSON.
v. AGNES CARLSON.

vi. EDWIN CARLSON.

15.  STONE WILLIAM9 JOHNSON (EMMA8 LARSDOTTER, LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4

PERSSON, PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON)23 was born 20 Mar 1896 in Bear Park township, 
Norman County, Minnesota,24 and died 28 Apr 1958 in Veterans Hospital, Minneapolis, Minnesota; burial at 
Fort Snelling National Cemetery.25  He married ELIN OLIVIA OLSON 12 Jun 1923 in Bemidji, Beltrami 
County, Minnesota.  She was born 1 Jan 1894 in Delano, Minnesota,26 and died 6 Sep 1990 in Auburn General 
Hospital, Auburn, Washington.26

Children of STONE JOHNSON and ELIN OLSON are:
i. DONALD STONE10 JOHNSON,23 b. 28 Feb 1924, Lammers township, Beltrami county, Minnesota; d. 4 

May 1989; m. LOIS KUELEN, LIVING.
ii. MERLE WILLIAM JOHNSON,23 b. 16 Jul 1928, Bemidji, Beltrami County, Minnesota;27 d. 27 Jun 1980, 

Minneapolis, Minnesota.27

16.  GUST ARVID9 JOHNSON (EMMA8 LARSDOTTER, LARS7 LARSSON, LARS6, LARS5 OLSSON, OLOF4 PERSSON, 
PER3 OLSSON, OLOF2 OLOFSSON, OLOF1 MANSSON) was born 27 Nov 1906 in Lammers township, Beltrami 
county, Minnesota,28 and died 28 Jun 1986 in Clearwater County Memorial Hospital, Bagley, Clearwater 
county, Minnesota; burial in Meadowview Cemetery.29  He married LYDIA BERTHA BERNHARDINE GACK 18 
Oct 1936 in Bemidji, Beltrami County, Minnesota.30  She was born 17 Mar 1906 in Winfield township, 
Renville county, Minnesota, and died 26 Jan 2004 in Bemidji, Beltrami county, Minnesota; burial in 
Meadowview Cemetery.31

Child of GUST JOHNSON and LYDIA GACK is:
i. ROY ALLEN10 JOHNSON, LIVING

Endnotes

1.  Information provided to Roy A. Johnson on 11 May 1999 in an e-mail letter from Lars Åke Ambiörn Lundell, as 
derived from records in the Värmlandsarkiv, Karlstad, Sweden.
2.  Larson, Jean, in "American Bicentennial Biographical Album, 1776-1976," J. Gnacinski and C. Nowak, Eds., Gateway 
Press, Baltimore, 1976; pp. 242-269.
3.  Family group sheet for Lars Larsson, compiled in July, 1981, by Jean A. Larson.
4.  Obituary for Adolf Larson, "The Bemidji Pioneer," Jun 1948.
5.  Memorial card for Hulda K. Larson, collected by Jean A. Larson.
6.  Larson, Jean A., computer print-out of a Descendent Report, dated 9/85; three pages of data for Lars and Lisa Larsson, 
their children and grandchildren.
7.  Invitation to the marriage of Ellen Victoria Peterson to Arvid Rudolplh Johnson from cards and papers of Emma 
(Larson) Johnson.
8.  Certificate of Death, certified copy dated 20 May 1968, issued by James B. Bancroft, Clerk of Tenth District Court, 
Washington County.
9.  Obituary for Emma Johnson, "The Bemidji Daily Pioneer," 12 Apr 1945, p. 2.
10.  Information taken from memorial card and obituary, collected by Jean A. Larson.
11.  Wedding announcement; from cards and letters in the collection of Emma (Larson) Johnson.
12.  Family group sheet for Arthur Harald Larson compiled, date unknown, by Jean A. Larson.
13.  Letter of 5 Aug 2005 from Steven L. Larson to Roy A. Johnson and others.



Genealogy 93

14.  Larson, Jean A., hand written family tree of descendants of Otto and Anna (Hedin) Larson, 2000.
15.  Personal communication from Caryl (Larson) Fottler, 2006.
16.  Marriage announcement, Mr. and Mrs. Edgar G. Larson.
17.  Personal communication from Judith (Larson) Pesonen, 2006.
18.  Marriage announcement, Mr. and Mrs. Leonard O. Larson.
19.  Personal communication from Edward R. Landin, 2007.
20.  Obituary for Emma Lindell, "The Bemidji Pioneer," 22 Oct 1998.
21.  School census records for School District No. 123, Lammers township, Beltrami County, Minnesota; 1920-1922.
22.  Obituary for Arnold Lindell, "The Bemidji Pioneer," 10 Aug 1984.
23.  "Family Johnson," by Corinne (Johnson) Brindos, 1978.
24.  Birth record for Sten Wilhelm Johnson, Norman County courthouse, Ada, Minnesota.
25.  Obituary for Stone W. Johnson, "The Bemidji Daily Pioneer," 29 Apr 1958, p. 3.
26.  Obituary for Elin O. Johnson, "The Bemidji Pioneer," 9 Sep 1990.
27.  Memorial card for funeral service, Solway Lutheran Church, Solway, Minnesota; collected by Jean A. Larson.
28.  Date known to Roy A. Johnson through family records.
29.  Obituary for Gust A. Johnson, "The Bemidji Pioneer," 30 Jun 1986.
30.  Certificate of Marriage, State of Minnesota, County of Beltrami, 18 Oct 1936, P. Seltz, pastor, Trinity Lutheran 
Church, Bemidji, Minnesota.
31.  Death certificate, State of Minnesota, Barbara A. Carter, State Registrar, issued 3 Feb 2004.



LARS AND LISA LARSSON94

Appendix   
Map.  Parishes of Värmland, 1890.
Key to map and parish populations are given in a table on the following page.

Map and data are taken from the website, www.foark.umu.se/census/s/map.htm.

http://www.foark.umu.se/census/s/map.htm


Appendix 95

    Parish                     Population (1890)
1. Färnebo 5,555
2. Nordmark 2,775
3. Rämen 2,811
4. Brattfors 1,470
5. Gåsborn 2,059
6. Kroppa 2,716
7. Lungsund 1,996
8. Nyed 4,801
9. Älvsbacka 1,199
10. Väse 1,179
11. Alster 1,749
12. Östra Fågelvik 1,764
13. Ölme 2,927
14. Varnum 2,575
15. Visnum 3,485
16. Visnums Kil 1,353
17. Rudskoga 1,702
18. Nysund 1,248
19. Söda Råda 1,424
20. Stora Kil 3,428
21. Frykserud 3,472
22. Övre Ullerud 3,241
23. Ransäter 4,009
24. Nedre Ullerud 3,152
25. Karlstads landsförs. 1,038
26. Grava 6,779
27. Hammarö 1,589
28. Nor 3,014
29. Segerstad 1,096
30. Grums 3,169
31. Borgvik 1,411
32. Ed 2,000
33. Gillberga 3,073
34. Långserud 2,776
35. Stavnäs 3,125
36. Högerud    876
37. Glava 3,183
38. Värmskog 1,706
39. Svanskog 1,263
40. Millesvik    576
41. Eskilsäter    954
42. Ölserud    724
43. Botilsäter 1,160
44. By 2,911
45. Bro 1,571
46. Södra Ny    825
47. Huggenäs    735

48. Kila 2,450
49. Tveta 1,280
50. Sillerud 4,093
51. Holmedal 2,444
52. Västra Fågelvik 1,213
53. Töcksmark 1,751
54. Östervallskog 1,198
55. Karlanda 2,419
56. Blomskog 2,020
57. Trankil 1,084
58. Silbodal 2,502
59. Skillingmark 1,063
60. Järnskog 2,639
61. Köla 2,769
62. Eda 5,848
63. Arvika 3,820
64. Arvika köping 2,075
65. Ny 1,572
66. Älgå 1,848
67. Gunnarskog 5,547
68. Bogens kapell    410
69. Brunskog 4,333
70. Mangskog 1,937
71. Boda 2,031
72. Sunne                             10, 590
73. Östra Ämtervik 2,551
74. Västra Ämtervik 2,078
75. Gräsmark 4,539
76. Lysvik 4,188
77. Fryksände 6,344
78. Östmark 4,600
79. Lekvattnets kapell 1,073
80. Vitsands kapell 2,317
81. Ekshärad 7,184
82. Norra Råda 7,281
83. Sunnemo 2188
84. Gustaf Adolfs kapell 2,550
85. Norra Ny 2,771
86. Nyskoga kapell    694
87. Dalby 3,269
88. Södra Finnskoga 1,516
89. Norra Finnskoga kapell 1,489
90. Karlstads stadsförs. 8,716
91. Kristinehamns stadsförs. 5,933
92. Filipstads stadsförs. 3,209

Total                        255,374



LARS AND LISA LARSSON96

Index

A

Abrahamson’s Bakery, 21
Alborn, George C., 25
Alborn, Ida Grace (Hubbell), 25
Alborn, Melva Marion, 24

(see also, Larson, Melva Marion)
Allen’s Park, Colorado, 14
Alster parish, 1, 6

church, photo, 3
Anderson, Britta (Ryd), 38
Anderson, Gotfred Theodore, 10
Anderson, Julia Mathilda, 12

in genealogy charts, 4, 88
Anderson, Marian, 33, 35

(see also, Lipke, Marian)
Anderson, Mildred, 10

in photo, 17
Anderson, Nellie

in photo, 17
Anderson, Selma Maria, 12
Andersson, August, 12
Andersson, Carolina (Larsdotter), 12
Andersson, Jan, 7
Anker Hospital, St. Paul, Minnesota, 25
Arbetsbetyg, 20

B

Bear Park township, Norman County, 
Minnesota, 38, 42

Beltrami County, Minnesota, 24, 39, 44
Bemidji, Minnesota, 37, 41, 43, 44
Bergman, Anders, 12
Bergman, Gerd, 12
Bergman, Gunnel, 12
Bergman, Kerstin, 12
Bergman, Nils Stefan, 12
Bergman, Sven, 11, 12
Bethlehem Lutheran Church, Grand Rapids, 

Michigan, 16
blind dates, 26, 32

“Boomerville,” 24, 47-49, 51
cabin at, photos, 48, 49

Brainerd, Minnesota, 41, 46
hotel, 41, 46

Badoura township, Hubbard County, 
Minnesota, 44

C

cabinet photograph, 3
calotype, 3
Camarillo, California, 31
Carlsberg croft, 1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 19, 37
Carlson, Agnes, 41

in genealogy chart, 91
Carlson, Andrew, 41

in genealogy chart, 91
in photo, 63

Carlson, Andrew Fredrik, 46
in photos, 7, 41, 63

Carlson, Clarence, 41
in genealogy chart, 91
in photo, 63

Carlson, Edwin, 41
in genealogy chart, 91

Carlson, Ellen, 41
in genealogy chart, 91

Carlson, Elvina (Larsdotter), 46
in photos, 7, 46

Carlson, Emma, 41
in genealogy chart, 91

Carlson, Helga Elizabeth (Johnson), 41
date of birth, 41
date of death, 41
marriage, 41
in photos, 39, 40, 41, 63

carte de viste photograph, 3
cemeteries

Fairplains (Michigan), 16
Greenwood (Bemidji, Minnesota), 37, 41
Meadowview (Lammers township, 

Beltrami County, Minnesota), 40, 42, 
43, 44



Index 97
 National (St. Paul), 43

Union (St. Paul), 8, 11, 13, 14, 21, 25, 27, 
36

C. M. St.P. & O. Railroad, 27
Cleveland Junior High School, St. Paul, 26
Congregational Church, Moorhead, 

Minnesota, 29
country store, 41

photo, 63
crofts, 1

Carlsberg, 1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 19, 37
Håberg, 1, 2, 8
Lysvik, 8
Mosserud, 1, 2, 11, 12
Nordsjö, 1, 7
Rosendal, 1, 2, 7, 38, 45, 47
Tällerud, 1, 6

crofter, 1, 2, 6

D

Daguerreotype, 3
Decatur Street, St. Paul, 21, 46
deer hunting, 34, 48
Deje, Sweden, 19, 47
descendent chart, 3-4, 87-93
diseases and illnesses

arthritis, 40
coronary occlusion, 27
dementia, 21, 23
diabetes, 8, 13
heart disease, 46
intestinal cancer, 44
lung cancer, 43
pneumonia, 23, 29
senility, 41
stomach cancer, 21
stroke, 25, 36
suprabulbar palsy, 29
throat cancer, 9
tuberculosis, 15, 25

Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, 35
Douglas Lodge, Itasca State Park, Minnesota, 

50

photo, 51
draft board, 44

E

Edgerton Street, St. Paul
“910,”  20
“1288,”  21, 25, 28, 35, 37
“1288” in photo, 58

Ed Martin’s Store, St. Paul
photo, 22

emigration
dates of, table, 2
leaving permit, 20

Erickson’s Shoe Store, 21
Erikson, Edith, 26

F

ferrotype, 3
Fertile, Minnesota, 38, 47
fire warden, 44
First Baptist Church, St. Paul, 26
flu epidemic of 1918, 23
Flyttnings-Bevis, 20
Ford, model “T”, 24, 37, 49, 50

photo, 51
freight car repairman, 21
Frisk, Russell E., 50

in photos, 48, 50, 51

G

Gack, Lydia Bertha Bernhardine, 44
(see also, Johnson, Lydia)
date of birth, 44
date of death, 45
marriage, 44

Garfield township, Polk County, Minnesota, 
38

Gillette State Hospital for Crippled Children, 
St. Paul, 26

Gotzian Shoe Factory, 24
Grand Rapids, Michigan, 16



LARS AND LISA LARSSON98
The Great Depression, 25, 26, 35
Great Northern Railroad, 21, 24, 28, 47
Greenwood Cemetery, Bemidji, Minnesota, 

37, 41
Gustafsdotter, Lisa, 1, 6, 7

(see also, Larsson, Lisa)
date of birth, 7
date of death, 8
marriage, 6

H

Håberg croft, 1, 2, 8
Hålland, Sweden, 19
Hedin, Allan

in photo, 58
Hedin, Anna Märta, 19-21

(see also, Larson, Anna Märta)
date of birth, 19
date of death, 21
in photos, 19, 20

Hedin, Einar
in photo, 58

Hedin, Märta (Ersdotter-Öhrberg), 19
in photo, 62

Hedin, Olaf
in photo, 58

Hedin, Petter, 19
Hedin, Roy

in photo, 58
Homestead Act of 1862, 39
homesteads, 39, 40
Hoople, North Dakota, 29, 30
Hubbell/Hubble, Ida Grace, 25

I

International Order of Good Templars 
(IOGT), 38

Irving Elementary School, Minneapolis, 32
Itasca State Park, Minnesota, 24, 50-51

J

Jämtland province, 19, 20
John Ericsson School, St. Paul, 24
Johnson, Anna Lisa (Larsdotter), 7, 13, 16, 18

in photos, 7, 15, 16
Johnson, Arvid Rudolph, 13, 15, 18, 44, 49

date of birth, 18
date of death, 18
in genealogy charts, 4, 89
in photos, 7, 16, 17, 18

Johnson, Axel, 38
in photo, 62

Johnson, Donald Stone, 43
in genealogy chart, 92
in photos, 40, 45

Johnson, Elin Olivia (Olson), 43
date of death, 43
in photos, 42, 45

Johnson, Emma (Larsdotter), 7, 8, 18, 23, 24, 
37, 38-41, 47
date of birth, 38
date of death, 40
in photos, 7, 38, 39, 62, 63

Johnson, Frank E., 13, 15, 18, 49
in genealogy charts, 4, 87
in photos, 7, 13

Johnson, Gotfred, 13, 15, 16, 18
in genealogy charts, 4, 89
in photos, 7, 16

Johnson, Gust Arvid, 40, 44-45
date of birth, 44
date of death, 45
in genealogy charts, 4, 90, 92
marriage, 44
in photos, 39, 40, 43, 44, 62, 63

Johnson/Jansson, Gustaf, 7, 18, 37, 38-41, 43, 
49
date of death, 41
marriage, 38
in photos, 38, 40, 43, 62, 63

Johnson, Helga Elisabeth, 38, 41, 46
(see also, Carlson, Helga)
date of birth, 44



Index 99
 date of death, 45

in genealogy charts, 4, 90-91
marriage, 4
in photos, 39, 40, 41, 63

Johnson High School, St. Paul, 33, 35
Johnson, Hildegarde Gladys, 13, 15, 16

(see also, Peterson, Hildegarde)
date of birth, 16
date of death, 16
in genealogy charts, 4, 89-90
in photos, 7, 16, 17

Johnson, Hulda (Nelson), 38
Johnson, Lydia B. B. (Gack), 44

date of birth, 43
date of death, 44
marriage, 44
in photos, 44, 63

Johnson, Merle William, 43
in genealogy chart, 92
in photo, 40

Johnson, Roy Allen, 44
in photos, 40, 63

Johnson, Sophia (Larsdotter), 13, 15, 18
date of birth, 13
date of death, 13
in genealogy charts, 4, 87
in photos, 7, 13, 57

Johnson, Stone William, 38, 49, 50
date of birth, 42
date of death, 43
in genealogy charts, 4, 90-92
marriage, 43
in photos, 39, 40, 42, 43, 50, 51, 62, 63

Johnson, Victoria (Peterson), 18, 44
Jonsson-Thorén, Johan, 11
Jonsson-Thorén, Maria Lena (Larsdotter), 11

K

King Waller, sailing ship, 20
Klar river, 7
krup kakker, 52

L

Lammers Avenue, Solway, Minnesota
photo, 39

Lammers township, Beltrami County, 
Minnesota, 18, 24, 37, 39, 44, 47-49, 50

Landin, Edward, 35, 36
date of death, 36
in photo, 61

Landin, Edward Russell, 35
in genealogy chart, 91

Landin, Florence Margaret (Larson)
in photo, 61

Larsdotter, Anna Lisa, 2, 15
(see also, Johnson, Anna Lisa)
date of birth, 15
date of death, 15
in genealogy charts, 4, 88-89
marriage, 46
in photos, 7, 15, 16

Larsdotter, Carolina, 2, 12
(see also, Andersson, Carolina)
date of birth, 12
date of death, 12
in genealogy charts, 4, 87-88

Larsdotter, Elvina “Ella”, 2, 7, 38, 41, 45-46
(see also, Carlson, Elvina)
date of birth, 45
date of death, 46
in genealogy charts, 4, 88
marriage, 46
in photos, 7, 46

Larsdotter, Emma, 2, 7, 38-41
(see also, Johnson, Emma)
date of birth, 38
date of death, 40
in genealogy charts, 4, 88-90
marriage, 38
in photos, 7, 38, 39, 62, 63

Larsdotter, Ingeborg, 8, 47
(see also, Larson, Ingeborg)
marriage, 8
in photos, 7, 8, 56



LARS AND LISA LARSSON100
Larsdotter, Maria Lena, 2, 11

(see also, Jonsson-Thorén, Maria Lena)
date of birth, 11
date of death, 11
in genealogy charts, 4, 87-88
in photos, 11, 57

Larsdotter, Sophia, 2, 13
(see also, Johnson, Sophia)
date of birth, 13
date of death, 13
in genealogy charts, 4, 87
in photos, 7, 13, 57

Larson, Adolf, 2, 7, 20, 37, 49
date of birth, 37
date of death, 37
in genealogy charts, 4, 88
in photos, 7, 37, 62, 63

Larson, Anna Märta (Hedin), 19-21, 33
date of birth, 19
date of death, 21
hospitalization, 21
in photos, 19, 20, 58, 60

Larson, Arthur Harald (“Art”), 20, 24-27, 50
Boomerville, 47
date of birth, 24
date of death, 25
in genealogy charts, 4, 89-90
marriage, 24
in photos, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 49, 50, 51, 
58, 59, 60, 61

Larson, August
date of birth, 10
date of death, 10
in genealogy charts, 4, 88

Larson, Barbara Jean
in genealogy charts, 91
in photo, 61

Larson, Clara, 8, 10
date of birth, 10
date of death, 10
in genealogy charts, 4, 88
marriage, 10
in photos, 7, 10

Larson, Edgar Gustave (“Ed”), 20, 28-31, 50
Boomerville, 47

date of birth, 28
date of death, 29
in genealogy charts, 4, 89-90
marriage, 28
in photos, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 48, 50, 51, 
58, 60, 61

Larson, Esther Christine, 8-10
date of birth, 10
date of death, 10
in genealogy charts, 4, 88
marriage, 10
in photos, 7, 10, 17

Larson, Florence Margaret (“Flo”), 21, 33, 35-
36
(see also, Landin, Florence Margaret)
date of birth, 35
date of death, 36
in genealogy charts, 4, 89, 91
marriage, 35
in photos, 21, 32, 35, 36, 58, 61, 62

Larson, G. R., 14
Larson, Helen Caryl (Phillips), 28-31

date of birth, 30
date of death, 31
marriage, 28
in photos, 29, 30, 61

Larson, Hulda (Person), 16, 35, 47
date of death, 47
in photos, 47, 58, 64

Larson, Ingeborg (Larsdotter), 8
in genealogy charts, 4, 88
marriage, 8
in photos, 7, 8, 56

Larson, Jean Emily, 2, 12, 19, 25, 48
(a.k.a. Larson, Jean Astrid)
biography of Otto Larson, 19
at Boomerville (photo), 49
in genealogy chart, 90
in photos, 26, 49

Larson, Johan August, 2, 14
(a.k.a. Smith, Charles), 2
date of birth, 14
date of death, 14
in genealogy charts, 4, 87
in photo, 61



Index 101
Larson, Judith Anne, 31

in genealogy chart, 91
in photo, 61

Larson, Karl August
date of birth, 10
date of death, 10
in genealogy charts, 4, 88

Larson, Lars, 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 55
date of birth, 6
date of death, 7
in genealogy charts, 4, 79, 83, 87

Larson, Lars Gustaf (“Gust”), 2, 8-9, 20, 47
date of birth, 8
date of death, 9
in genealogy charts, 4, 87-88
grandchildren, in photo, 56
marriage, 8
in photos, 7, 8, 56

Larson, Lars Johann
date of birth, 9
date of death, 9
in genealogy charts, 4, 88

Larson, Leonard Otto (“Len”), 21, 31-32
date of birth, 31
date of death, 32
in genealogy charts, 4, 89, 91
marriage, 31
in photos, 21, 22, 31, 32, 58, 60, 61

Larson, Lisa (Gustafsdotter), 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 38
date of birth, 7
date of death, 8
diabetes, 8
in genealogy charts, 4, 79, 83, 87
in photos, 6, 7

Larson, Maria Elizabeth (“Mary”), 8, 9
date of birth, 9
date of death, 9
in genealogy charts, 4, 88
marriage, 9

Larson, Melva Marion (Alborn), 24-27
date of birth, 25
date of death, 27
marriage, 24
in photos, 25, 26, 61

Larson, Oscar, 2, 7, 16, 35, 38, 47
date of birth, 47
date of death, 47
in genealogy charts, 4, 88
marriage, 47
in photos, 7, 47, 58, 64

Larson, Otto, 2, 14, 19-21
Boomerville, 48
date of birth, 19
date of death, 21
in genealogy charts, 4, 88-89
marriage, 20
in photos, 19, 20, 32, 58, 59, 62

Larson, Roy Adolf (“Lil”), 21, 33-35
date of birth, 33
date of death, 35
in genealogy charts, 4, 89, 91
marriage, 33
in photos, 21, 22, 33, 34, 35, 58, 60, 61, 
62

Larson, Selma Olivia (“Sally”), 20, 23
date of birth, 23
date of death, 23
in genealogy charts, 4, 89
in photos, 17, 21, 23, 58, 59

Larson, Steven Leonard, 31
in genealogy chart, 91
in photo, 61

Larson, Susan Kay
in genealogy chart, 91

Larson, Verna M. (Thompson)
marriage, 33
in photos, 34, 61

Larson, Victor Eugene (“Vic”), 20, 24, 27, 60
Boomerville, 47
date of birth, 27
date of death, 27
in genealogy charts, 4, 89
in photos, 21, 22, 27, 35, 48, 50, 51, 59, 
61

Larson, Violet Esther (Peterson), 31
date of birth, 32
date of death, 32
marriage, 31
in photo, 61



LARS AND LISA LARSSON102
Larsson, Adolf

(see, Larson, Adolf)
Larsson, Johan August

(see, Larson, Johan August)
Larsson, Lars

(see, Larson, Lars)
Larsson, Lars Gustaf

(see, Larson, Lars Gustaf)
Larsson, Oscar

(see, Larson, Oscar)
Larsson, Otto

(see, Larson, Otto)
Lincoln School, St. Paul, 24
Lindblad, Justus John, 9
Lindell, Clara, 41

in photo, 63
Lindell, John, 43
Lipke, Fred, 33

in photo, 34
Lipke, Marian (Anderson)

in photo, 34
log house, 39
Longs Peak Mining District, 14
lutefisk, 27, 52
Lyons, Colorado, 20, 24, 27, 28
Lysvik croft, 8

M

Mathison, Christ, 41
map, plat, Lammers township, 48
map, Värmland parishes, 94
May, Max, 49
Meadowview Cemetery, 40, 45
Meadowview School, Lammers township, 

Beltrami County, Minnesota, 40, 42, 43, 
44

Menisino, Manitoba, 41, 46
Meuse-Argonne offensive, World War I, 42
midwife, 40
mining claim, 14
Moberg, Vilhelm

“The Emigrants,” 2
Moorhead, Minnesota, 29, 30, 31

Mounds-Midway School of Nursing, 24
Myrman, Alverta

in photo, 17

N

National Cemetery, St. Paul, Minnesota, 43
Nedre Ulleruds parish, 1, 6, 7, 8, 37, 38, 41, 

45, 47
church, iii, 1

Niépce Nicéphone, 3
Nordheim Roofing Company, Bemidji, 

Minnesota, 44
Nordsjö croft, 1, 7
Norman County, Minnesota, 38, 42
Northwestern Bell Telephone Co., 33
Northwestern National Life Insurance Co., 

Minneapolis, 32
Nyström, Maria Lisa, 6

in genealogy chart, 83

O

Oberg, Roy “Boots,” 24
Olson, Elin Olivia, 43

(see also, Johnson, Elin Olivia)
marriage, 43
in photos, 42, 45

Olsson, Gustaf, 6
in genealogy chart, 83

Östersund, Sweden, 19

P

paperboy, 24, 27
parishes, Värmland, map, 94
patronymic naming, 3
Payne Avenue, St. Paul, 21
Peterson, Augusta (Hallbeck), 32
Peterson, Doris L., 16
Peterson, Ellen Victoria, 18

(see also, Johnson, Ellen Victoria)
in photo, 18



Index 103
Peterson, George

in photo, 17
Peterson, Gustav, 32
Peterson, Hildegarde (Johnson), 16

in photo, 17
Peterson, Lambert G., 16
Peterson, Orville R., 16
Peterson, Paul

in photo, 17
Peterson, Paul Gustaf, 16
Peterson, Violet Esther Christine (“Vi”), 32

(see also, Larson, Violet)
date of birth, 32
date of death, 32
marriage, 31, 32
in photo, 61

Phalen Park School, St. Paul, 23, 24
photographs, list of, 71
photographs, unidentified, 65-67
photography, 3
Phillips, Bruce, 30
Phillips, Helen Caryl, 28

(see also, Larson, Helen Caryl)
date of birth, 30
date of death, 31
marriage, 28, 30
in photos, 29, 30, 61

Phillips, Henderson Frazier, 30
Phillips, Jesse Caryl (Jefferson), 30
Phillips, Margaret, 30
pickled herring (gaffelbitar), 52
Polk County, Minnesota, 38
postcards, 53-54
potato sausage, 52

Q

Quamba, Minnesota, 13, 18
Quick, Esther (Larson)

in photo, 17

R
railroad tunnel, cave-in, 14
Rayette, Inc., 25

Raymond Laboratories, 25
Risäter, Sweden, 7, 38, 45, 47
Rista farm (Sweden), 19
Rosendal croft, 1, 2, 7, 38, 45, 47
Roswell, New Mexico, 25, 27, 29, 30

S

St. Paul Dispatch and Pioneer Press, 24, 27
St. Peter State Hospital, St. Peter, Minnesota, 

21, 23
Smith, Charles, 2, 14

(a.k.a. Larsson/Larson, Johan August)
snuff, 37
Söderhamn, 8, 15, 45
Solway, Minnesota, 9, 13, 23, 39

photo, 39
South High School, Minneapolis, 32
stableman, 21
Sundahl township, Norman County, 

Minnesota, 39
Superior, Wisconsin, 25, 26
“Swede Settlement,” 40
Swedish Evangelical Lutheran Mission 

Tabernacle, St. Paul, 21, 24

T

Talbot, William, 3
Tällerud croft, 1, 6
teacher, 43, 44
Third Pioneer Infantry, American 

Expeditionay Forces, 42
Thompson, Verna, 33

(see also, Larson, Verna)
Thorell, E., 20
Thoren, Caroline (Johnson), 38
Thoren, John A., 38
Thorén, Agnes Alfrida, 11, 12

in genealogy charts, 4, 88
Thorén, Anna Theresia, 12

in genealogy charts, 4, 88 
Thorén, Hildegard, 11

in genealogy charts, 4, 88



LARS AND LISA LARSSON104
Thorén, Johan Vilhelm, 11

in genealogy charts, 4, 88
Thorén, Johanna Maria, 12

in genealogy charts, 4, 88 
Thorén, Laura Mathilda, 12

in genealogy charts, 4, 88
Thorén, Sophia, 11

in genealogy charts, 4, 88
tintype, 3, 56, 66, 67
torpare, 1, 6
Tweten, Stanley, 45

U

Undersåker parish, 19
Union Cemetery, St. Paul

burials in
Johnson, Sophia (Larsdotter), 13
Landin, Edwin, 36
Landin, Florence Margaret (Larson), 
36
Larson, Arthur Harald, 25
Larson, Johan August, 14
Larson, Lisa (Gustafsdotter), 8
Larson, Melva Marion (Alborn), 27
Larson, Otto, 21
Larson, Victor Eugene, 27
Quick, Esther Christine (Larson), 11

V

Vårmland, 1, 6, 7, 38, 41, 45, 47

W

Walstead, S. H., 14
Warren, Cecil A., M.D., 26
Westminster Presbyterian Church, Roswell, 

New Mexico, 27
Wilder Care Home, 36
Wilder Day Care, 36
Winfield township, Renville County, 

Minnesota, 44
World War I, 42

Y

Yggdrasil Lodge, 38


	Part 3.  List of Photographs
	Descendants of Lars and Lisa Larsson
	Generation No. 1
	Index
	H
	I
	J


